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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SECURITE DES APPAREILS ELECTRODOMESTIQUES
ET ANALOGUES —

Partie Z-15: Regles particulieres pour Ies apparells
de chauffage des liquides

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisatigh alisation

composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités . pa CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les gue ¢ orf dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl, € AcLiie g des Normes
internationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux t e 8 omité national

intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations dhternatignales, ‘gou rnementales et non
gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent égaleme X X"
avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), s¢ sndi ixées par accord entre les
deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les g i i réprésentent, dans la mesure

3) Les documents produits se présentent so c gcommandatigns internationales. Ils sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniques, ra ts_ t& To)8 gdides et agréés comme tels par les
Comités nationaux.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'unification interngtiona ités pationaux de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer de
fagon transparente dans todteNla mesure p i \ internationales de la CEIl dans leurs normes

5) La CEl n’a fixé aucune arquage comme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité

6) L'attention est a e’ sure fa|t gue \certains\des elements de la presente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droits B8 i La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pa s\droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La présente internationale CEI 60335 a été établie par le comité

d'études 61

La présente ve ansolidée de la CEIl 60335-2-15 est issue de la quatrieme édition (1995)

[documents 6 et 61/985/RVD], de la feuille d'interprétation de septembre 1996 et

de son amenden
soumis auy vote].

ent X1 (1999) [dont les documents de la version francaise n'ont pas été

Elle_porte le numéro d'édition 4.1.

Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiée par
'amendement 1.

La présente partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la derniére édition de la CEl 60335-1
et ses amendements. Elle a été établie sur la base de la troisieme édition (1991) de cette
norme.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SAFETY OF HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -

Part Z-I5: Particular requirements for appliances
for heating liquids

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International EIectrotechnlcaI Commlssmn) is a worIdW|de organlzatl

participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC
Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with cg
two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on tee
international consensus of opinion on the re i
from all interested National Committees.

3) The documents produced have the form of re
of standards, technical specifications, techni
Committees in that sense.

4) In order to promote internatignal unificatio
divergence between the |
indicated in the latter.

5) The IEC provides no m 3
equipment declargt\{o ba.i

6) Attention is draw!

of patent rights. Thé

ment 1 (1999 docu ent 61/1566/FDIS and 61/1609/RVD].
It bears theedition number 4.1.

A yertical line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by
amendment 1.

This part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edition of IEC 60335-1 and its

amendments. It was established on the basis of the third edition (1991) of that standard.
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La présente partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de la CEl 60335-1 de
facon a la transformer en norme CEIl: Régles de sécurité pour les appareils électriques de
chauffage des liquides a usages domestiques et analogues.

Lorsqu'un paragraphe particulier de la partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette partie 2, ce

paragraphe s'applique pour autant qu'il est raisonnable. Lorsque la présente norme spécifie
«addition» _«madification» ou «mmlnlar‘nmnnt»' le texte rnrrpcpnndant de la parfip 1 doijt étre

adapté en conséquence.

NOTE 1 Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont employés:
— prescriptions: caractéres romains;

— modalités d'essai: caractéres italiques;

— notes: petits caractéres romains.

Les mots en gras dans le texte sont définis a l'article 2. Lorsqu'une définition de la partie C ne un adjectif,
I'adjectif et le nom associé figurent également en gras.

NOTE 2 Les paragraphes complémentaires a ceux de la partie 1 sont numérotés a\parijr de

Les différences complémentaires suivantes existent dans certains pays:

— 7.12: L'instruction indiquant que les appareils prévus
comportant un thermostat ne doivent étre utilisés qu'ave

doit étre portée sur l'appareil (USA).

— 11.2: Les appareils sont en général placés
(USA).

— 11.7: Des méthodes d'essai €

v

— 19.101: L'essai nest
- 19.101: L'essai
(USA).

—  24.1.3: Unrnombre

— 25.8: Un ¢able d'alimentation ayant une section de 0,75 mmz?2 n'est pas autorisé pour les appareils dont le
courant assigné dépasse 6 A (Japon et USA).

de gycles différent est spécifié (USA).

— 2548+ Des cables plus longs sont permis (Japon).
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This part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 60335-1, so as to
convert that publication into the IEC standard: Safety requirements for electrical appliances
for heating liquids for household and similar use.

Where a particular subclause of part 1 is not mentioned in this part 2, that subclause applies
as far as is reasonable. Where this standard states "addition”, "modification” or "replace-

ment”, the relevant text in p:\rf 1.is to bhe ndnpfnd :\r‘nnrdingl\j/

NOTE 1 The following print types are used:
— requirements: in roman type;
— test specifications: in italic type;

— notes: in small roman type.

Words in bold in the text are defined in clause 2. When a definition of part 1 concern
and the associated noun are also in bold.

~Ihe adjective

NOTE 2 Subclauses which are additional to those in part 1 are numbered starting

The following additional differences exist in some countries:

— 22.7: The test on pressy
times the release pre

— 22.103: The require

current excee |ng 6 A\(Japan and USA)

— 25.8: Longer)supphrgards are allowed (Japan).
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SECURITE DES APPAREILS ELECTRODOMESTIQUES
ET ANALOGUES —

Partie 2-15: Regles particulieres pour les appareils
de chauffage des liquides

1 Domaine d'application

L'article de la partie 1 est remplacé par:

supérieure a 250 V.

NOTE 1 Certains appareils peuvent étre utilisés pour chauffer des ali
NOTE 2 Comme exemples d'appareils compris dans le domaine d'ap

— les bouilloires et autres appareils pour faire bouillir I'eau, aya
— les cafetiéres;
— les cuiseurs a oeufs;

— les chauffe-lait;
— les chauffe-biberons ;

— les appareils de cuisson sous pression don
la capacité assignée est au plus égale a

— les sauteuses;

— les mijoteuses;
— les yaourtiéres;
— les cuiseurs a vapeur ;
- les IessiveusesQ

Les appareils noh/d
constituer une source

non avertis dan
domaine d'apph

son assignée est au plus égale a 140 kPa et

domestique normal mais qui peuvent néanmoins
Ypublic, tels que les appareils utilisés par des usagers
les artisans et dans les fermes, sont compris dans le

— les stérilisate

Dans la'meésure du possible, la présente norme traite des risques ordinaires présentés par les
appareils, encourus par tous les individus a l'intérieur et autour de I'habitation.

Cette norme ne tient en général pas compte:

— de l'utilisation des appareils par des jeunes enfants ou des personnes handicapées sans

surveillance;
— de I'emploi de I'appareil comme jouet par de jeunes enfants.

NOTE 4 L'attention est attirée sur le fait que

— pour les appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans les véhicules ou a bord des bateaux ou des avions, des
prescriptions supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;

— pour les appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans les pays tropicaux, des prescriptions spéciales peuvent étre
nécessaires;

— dans de nombreux pays, des prescriptions supplémentaires sont imposées par les organismes nationaux de la

santé publique, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protection des travailleurs, par les organismes
responsables de l'alimentation en eau et par des organismes analogues.
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SAFETY OF HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -

Part 2-15: Particular requirements for appliances
for heating liquids

1 Scope

This clause of part 1 is replaced by:

This standard deals with the safety of electrical appliances for heati usehold

and similar purposes, their rated voltage being not more than 250

Q

NOTE 1 Some appliances may be used for heating food.
NOTE 2 Examples of appliances which are within the scope of this sta
— kettles and other appliances for boiling water, having a rated capati
— coffee-makers;

— egg boilers;

— milk heaters;

— feeding bottle heaters ;

— pressure cookers having a rated cooking\p re
exceeding 10 [;

— cooking pans;
— slow cookers;
— yoghurt-makers;
— steam cookers ;
— wash boilers.

Appliances not i
danger to the public

— livestock feed boile

40 kPa and a rated capacity not

bsehold use but which nevertheless may be a source of
5 intended to be used by laymen in shops, in light
cope of this standard.

So far as i i , this standard deals with the common hazards presented by
appliances which ate €ncountered by all persons in and around the home.

This standard does not in general take into account:

—\.the use of appliances by young children or infirm persons without supervision;
= playing with the appliance by young children.

NOTE 4 Attention Is drawn to the fact that

— for appliances intended to be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft, additional requirements may be
necessary;

— for appliances intended to be used in tropical countries, special requirements may be necessary;

— in many countries, additional requirements are specified by the national health authorities, the national
authorities responsible for the protection of labour, the national water supply authorities and similar authorities.
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NOTE 5 La présente norme ne s'applique pas:

— aux poéles a frire et aux friteuses (CEI 60335-2-13);

— aux chauffe-eau a accumulation (CEI 60335-2-21);

— aux chauffe-eau instantanés (CEl 60335-2-35);

— aux appareils de nettoyage des surfaces utilisant des liquides (CEl 60335-2-54);

— aux appareils a eau bouillante et appareils de chauffage des liquides a usage collectif (CEI 60335-2-63);
— aux thermoplongeurs mobiles (CEI 60335-2-74);

— aux appareils destinés a des usages médicaux (CEl 60601);
— aux appareils destinés exclusivement aux usages industriels;

— aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des locaux présentant des conditions particulieres, comme ‘la
présence d'atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (poussiére, vapeur ou gaz);

— aux appareils de chauffage a haute fréquence;
— aux appareils du type a électrodes;
— aux stérilisateurs a sec ou a pression.

NOTE 6 L'attention est attirée sur le fait que dans de nombreux pays, des preseg
pression sont applicables aux appareils de cuisson sous pression.

2 Définitions
L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptio

2.2.9 Remplacement:

conditions de fonctionnement normal

sauteuses, les mijoteuses,
colle sont mis en fonctio

de 50 % de la capacité

Les appareils coprporta
mis en fonctionn

Les cuiseurs a oeufs

Les chauffe-bib is en fonctionnement avec un biberon en verre résistant a la
chaleur, de ~ agonale, ayant une masse comprise entre 190 g et 200 g et
a moins qu'un biberon particulier ne soit spécifié, auquel cas

00 ml, suivant la valeur la plus faible, et est placé dans le chauffe-
mpli d'eau jusqu'au niveau indiqué dans les instructions d'emploi ou,

en l'absence-de telles instructions, jusqu'au niveau maximal.

Les chaudrons cuiseurs sont mis en fonctionnement couvercle fermé, le réservoir étant rempli
d'unémquantité d'eau froide égale a la moitié de la capacité assignée

lkes“appareils de cuisson sous pression sont mis en fonctionnement conformément aux
instructions d'emploi mais avec le récipient rempli d'eau froide jusqu'a une hauteur de 25 mm.

2.101
capacité assignée
capacité assignée a l'appareil par le fabricant

2.102
pression de cuisson assignée
pression assignée a l'appareil par le fabricant
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NOTE 5 This standard does not apply to:

— frying pans and deep fat fryers (IEC 60335-2-13);

— storage water heaters (IEC 60335-2-21);

— instantaneous water heaters (IEC 60335-2-35);

— surface cleaning appliances using liquids (IEC 60335-2-54);

— commercial water boilers and liquid heaters (IEC 60335-2-63);
— portable immersion heaters (IEC 60335-2-74);

— appliances for medical purposes (IEC 60601);
— appliances intended exclusively for industrial purposes;

— appliances intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail, such as the presence of'a
corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas);

— appliances for high-frequency heating;
— electrode-type appliances;
— dry or steam pressure sterilizers.

NOTE 6 Attention is drawn to the fact that in many countries requirements for¢p
pressure cookers.

2 Definitions
This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows;

2.2.9 Replacement:

normal operation
appliances are operated under the follo

container fllled with the
water in slow cookers i

Appliances with a hea to—Keep the liquid warm, are operated with or

without the cont<:> nfavourable.

Egg boilers and am S ; arated with their containers filled with the maximum
guantity of water spécified i Struetions for use

Feeding bottle h ated/with a bottle of heat-resistant glass, round or hexagonal
in shape, hayi een 190 g and 200 g and a capacity of approximately 225 ml,
unless a particula in which case that bottle is used. The bottle is filled to
approximra pacity of water or 200 ml, whichever is less, and is placed in the
feeding heater is filled with water to the level specified in the instructions
for use or, in of such instructions, to the maximum level.

Livestock feed boi are operated with the lid closed, the container being filled with half its
rated capacity of cold water.

Pressure cookers are operated in accordance with the instructions for use but with the
container filled with a 25 mm depth of cold water.

2.101
rated capacity

capacity assigned to the appliance by the manufacturer

2.102
rated cooking pressure
pressure assigned to the appliance by the manufacturer
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2.103

cafetiére expresso

cafetiére dans laquelle I'eau est chauffée et passe de force a travers le café moulu sous I'effet
de la pression de la vapeur ou au moyen d'une pompe

NOTE Les cafetieres expresso peuvent étre munies d'une sortie pour fournir de la vapeur ou de I'eau chaude.

2.104

chauffe-biberon

appareil pour chauffer jusqu'a une température prédéterminée, dans un biberon, de la
nourriture pour enfants et dans lequel le transfert de chaleur est effectué par de lI'eau

2.105
régulateur de pression
dispositif de commande qui maintient, en usage normal, la pression

2.106
limiteur de pression
dispositif de commande qui limite la pression dans des copditio nement anormal

2.107
bouilloire sans céable

2.108
cuiseur a vapeur
appareil dans lequel la naurriture e e’ P la vapeur produite a la pression

atmosphérique.

3 Prescriptions gé

L'article de la pa

4.2 Additi

Pour les apparer
supplémentaifes so

destinés a étre immergés dans l'eau pour le nettoyage, trois échantillons
nécessaires pour les essais de 15.101.

4.3 <{Addition:

[K'essai de 19.101 est effectué apres les autres essais.

o5 Vacant

6 Classification

L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante:

6.2 Addition:

Les lessiveuses et les chaudrons cuiseurs doivent étre au moins IPX3.
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2.103

espresso coffee-maker

coffee-maker in which water is heated and forced through the ground coffee by steam
pressure or by means of a pump.

NOTE Espresso coffee-makers may have an outlet for supplying steam or hot water.

2.104

feeding bottle heater

appliance for heating prepared baby food in a feeding bottle to a predetermined temperaturg,
heat being transferred by means of water

2.105
pressure regulator
control which maintains the pressure at a particular value during norpna

2.106
pressure relief device
control which limits the pressure under abnormal operating

2.107

cordless kettle
kettle incorporating a heating element a
on its associated stand

2.108
steam cooker

appliance in which food is atmospheric pressure

4.3 Addition:

The test of 19.101 is made after the other tests.

5 Void

6 Classification

This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:

6.2 Addition:

Wash boilers and livestock feed boilers shall be at least IPX3.
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7 Marquage et indications
L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

7.1 Addition:

Les appareils destinés a étre immergés partiellement dans I'eau pour le nettoyage doivent
porter l'indication du niveau maximal d'immersion, ainsi que, en substance, I'avertissement
suivant:

Ne pas immerger au-dela de ce niveau.

Les bouilloires doivent comporter une marque de niveau ou un autre indiquer le
moment ou elles sont remplies a leur capacité assignée a moins gt < N issent étre
remplies au-deld de leur capacité assignée ou qu'elles satis [
lorsqu'elles sont complétement remplies. Cette indication doit é

bouilloire est dans sa position normale d'utilisation.

Si la position fermée du couvercle d'un appareil de
cette position doit étre marquée sur l'appareil.

Les socles fournis avec les bouilloires

— le nom ou la marque commerciale
responsable;

— le modéle ou la référep
7.12 Addition:

Les instructions
destinés a étre parie

indiquer que la pris
le socle de connée

ont munis d'un socle de connecteur et qui sont
ment immergés dans I'eau pour le nettoyage doivent
gur doit étre retirée avant de nettoyer l'appareil et que
avant d'utiliser a nouveau l'appatreil.

A moins qué |a bouillgire ne soit congcue de fagon telle qu'aucun danger ne puisse provenir de
I'éjection d'éau bouillante, les instructions d'emploi doivent comporter en substance:

Si lanbouilloire est trop remplie, de I'eau bouillante peut étre éjectée.

Les instructions d'emploi des bouilloires remplies par un orifice du couvercle situé sous la
poignée, doivent porter en substance les avertissements suivants:

MISE EN GARDE - Mettre le couvercle en place afin que la vapeur ne soit pas dirigée
vers la poignée.

NOTE 1 Cet avertissement n'est pas requis pour les bouilloires dont le couvercle ne peut étre fermé de fagon
telle que la vapeur soit dirigée vers la poignée.

MISE EN GARDE — Ne pas enlever le couvercle lorsque I'eau bout.
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7 Marking and instructions

This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:

7.1 Addition:

Appliances intended to be partially immersed in water for cleaning, shall be marked with the
maximum level of immersion and with the substance of the following:

Do not immerse beyond this level.

capacity , unless they cannot be filled beyond their rated capacity
of 15.2 when filled completely. This indication shall be visible when A}
position. If the level mark is not self-evident, there shall be a refé
outside of the kettle which shall be visible when the kettle is in iis

If the closed position of the lid of a pressure cooker is
marked on the appliance.

— the name or trademark or identific
— the model or type reference.

7.12 Addition:

The instructions for use
partially or fully imme

removed before the applia
appliance is usein

If the kettle iscowverfilled, boiling water may be ejected.

The instruetions for use for kettles filled through a lid aperture which is situated below the
handleshall include the substance of the following warnings:

WARNING — Position the lid so that steam is directed away from the handle.

NOTE 1 The warning is not required if the lid can only be closed so that steam is directed away from the handle.

WARNING — Do not remove the lid while the water is boiling
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Les instructions d'emploi des bouilloires sans cable doivent indiquer que la bouilloire ne doit
étre utilisée qu'avec le socle qui lui est associé.

Si la bouilloire et le socle d'une bouilloire sans cable peuvent étre soulevés ensemble
en saisissant la poignée de la bouilloire, les instructions d'emploi doivent comporter en
substance:

ATTENTION — S'assurer que la bouilloire est hors tension avant de la retirer de son socle.
Les instructions d'emploi des chauffe-biberons doivent indiquer:

— que la nourriture ne devra pas étre chauffée pendant une période trop longue;
— comment vérifier que la température correcte de la nourriture n'a pas ¢

qui ne sont pas destinés a étre immergés dans l'eau pour le nettc
I'appareil ne doit pas étre immergé.

NOTE 2 Cette prescription s'applique en général aux cafetiéres, chauffe
sauteuses, mijoteuses, cuiseurs a vapeur et yaourtiéres.

Les instructions d'emploi des appareils de cuisson
conduits prévus dans le régulateur de pression tr& &Ja ¥apeur de s'échapper
devraient étre régulierement vérifiés afin de (Is" he sont pas obstrués. Elles

indiquer que le récipient ne doit 2 gue la pression ait diminué
suffisamment.

NOTE Leg systemesyderconngxion des socles des bouilloires sans cable ne sont pas considérés comme des

9 Démarrage Appareils a moteur

L'article-dée la partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

10" Puissance et courant

L fial | 1 41 4 4 IH Il
L artcic uc ia partic L ©ol apgpyniauvitc.

11 Echauffements

L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

11.2 Addition:

Les appareils mobiles sont placés loin des parois du coin d'essai.
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The instructions for use for cordless kettles shall state that the kettle is only to be used with
the stand provided.

If the kettle and stand of cordless kettles can be lifted together by gripping the handle of the
kettle, the instructions for use shall include the substance of the following:

CAUTION — Ensure that the kettle is switched off before removing it from its stand

The instructions for use for feeding bottle heaters shall state:

— that the food should not be heated for too long a period,;
— how to check that the correct food temperature has not been exceeded.

cookers, steam cookers and yoghurt makers.

The instructions for use for pressure cookers, shall stat
regulator allowing the escape of steam should be check

in the pressure
re that they are

The instructions for use for egg boj
substance of the following:

CAUTION — Avoid injuries from the

10 Powerlipput an

This clause of part 1 is applicable.

11 Heating

This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:
11.2 Addition:

Portable appliances are tested away from the walls of the test corner.
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11.4 Addition:

Si, pour les appareils comportant des moteurs, des transformateurs ou des circuits
électroniques , les échauffements dépassent les limites prescrites et si la puissance est
inférieure a la puissance assignée , l'essai est répété I'appareil étant alimenté sous 1,06 fois
la tension assignée .

11.6 Addition:

Les appareils combinés sont essayés comme des appareils chauffants

11.7 Remplacement:

Pour les bouilloires comportant un thermostat , I'essai est terminé ISR ap que l'eau a
atteint la température de 95 °C. Pour les autres bouilloirgs,™essanest tekniné 5 min apres

Pour les autres appareils pour faire bouillir de I'eauf leg cliisée s, les chauffe-lait, les
chauffe-biberons , les sauteuses, les lessiveu alldrons_cuiseurs, les stérilisateurs
et les chauffe-colle, I'essai est terminé

— pour les appareils sans dispositif de somm ] 5 min aprés que l'eau dans le
récipient a atteint une température QU la température maximale qui peut étre

— pour les appareils mok ) N5 de commande thermique, 15 min aprés
que le dispositif de co 1 {

— pour les appareils

thermique, 3 in™g
premiére fois;

comportant un dispositif de commande
de commande thermique a fonctionné pour la

— 1 min apres qu : ontinu ou répétitif avec intervalles de moins de 5 s a
retenti.

Les appareils e surface chauffée, destinée a maintenir un liquide au chaud,

sont en gutre i foxctionrement jusqu'a établissement des conditions de régime avec,

les mijoteuses, les>yaourtiéres et les cuiseurs a vapeur sont mis en fonctionnement jusqu'a
établissement des conditions de régime. Les mijoteuses sont préchauffées a sec si ceci est
spécijfié:dans les instructions d'emploi.

Les cafetiéres sont mises en fonctionnement pendant la durée nécessaire pour obtenir la
guantité maximale de café, conformément aux instructions d'emploi. Le récipient est alors
rempli aussi vite que possible et la cafetiére est remise en fonctionnement. Ce processus est

répété jusqu'a établissement des conditions de régime.

Les cafetieres expresso sont mises en fonctionnement conformément aux instructions
d'emploi, le filtre a café étant rempli de sa quantité maximale de café frais du type indiqué,
pour produire la quantité maximale de café recommandée. La période de préparation du café
est suivie par une période de repos conformément aux instructions d'emploi. Si la durée de la
période de repos n'est pas indiquée, celle-ci est égale a 1 min ou a la durée nécessaire pour
remplacer le café dans le filtre, suivant la période la plus longue. Le récipient a eau est rempli
pendant les périodes de repos.

NOTE 1 Sauf indication contraire dans les instructions d'emploi, une tasse est égale & 100 cm?
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11.4 Addition:

If the temperature rise limits are exceeded in appliances incorporating motors, transformers or
electronic circuits and if the power input is lower than the rated power input , the test is
repeated with the appliance supplied at 1,06 times the rated voltage.

TH-6—Atfditrom:
Combined appliances are tested as heating appliances .

11.7 Replacement:

For kettles incorporating a temperature limiter , the temperature limite Kmin after it
has operated or as soon as possible afterwards. The test is terming S perature
limiter has operated for the second time.

For kettles incorporating a thermostat , the test is terminated ¢ water has
attained a temperature of 95 °C. For other kettles the test
has attained a temperature of 95 °C.

For other appliances for boiling water, egg boilers ] 2éding bottle heaters ,
cooking pans, wash boilers, livestoc d glue pots, the test is
terminated:

operated for the firs

— 1 min after a
sounded.

5 ision” for keeping eggs warm, slow cookers, yoghurt makers and
Steam coekers ated until steady conditions are established. Slow cookers are

Coffee-makers are operated for the time necessary to make the maximum quantity of coffee
accordingto the instructions for use. The container is then refilled as quickly as possible and
the _toffee-maker operated again. This procedure is repeated until steady conditions are
established.

Espresso coffee-makers are operated in accordance with the instructions for use, the coffee

fitter—bemgfitted—with—the-maximum—quantity-of-fresh—coffee—ofthe—type—indicated—toproduce
the maximum amount of coffee recommended. The brewing period is followed by a rest period
in accordance with the instructions for use. If the rest period is not stated, it is equal to 1 min
or the time necessary to replace the coffee in the filter, whichever is longer. The water
container is refilled during the rest periods.

NOTE 1 Unless otherwise stated in the instructions for use, one cup equals 100 cm?®.
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Pour les cafetieres expresso comportant une sortie pour fournir de la vapeur ou de l'eau
chaude, avant chaque période de repos, la période de préparation du café est suivie d'une
période au cours de laquelle la vapeur ou I'eau est fournie pendant la durée indiquée dans les
instructions d'emploi.

NOTE 2 La vapeur est émise dans un récipient contenant de I'eau froide.

L fatia + H £, e - IS Stadals +cl N
LCO LAITUICTTCO TAUTTCOOU QUL TITTo T o TIT TUTTCLIUTITITTITTCTIL JuoyYU cd TLlAUTIooTTTIITTIL UT o LCUINTUILIUITo

de régime.

Les appareils de cuisson sous pression sont mis en fonctionnement pendant 15 min apgres
que la pression maximale de cuisson a été atteinte.

11.8 Addition:

Lorsqu'une prise mobile de connecteur comporte un thermostat ,
des broches du socle de connecteur ne s'applique pas.

Les limites des échauffements des moteurs, des transforqate composants des
circuits électroniques et des parties qu'ils influencent dire ne ~ étre dépassées

L'article de la partie 1 est licable.

14 Vacant

En cas de(doutexl'essai de débordement est effectué l'appareil étant dans une position
s'écartant.de 5° au plus de la position normale d'emploi.

Les~bouilloires qui peuvent étre remplies par le bec sont également essayées sur un plan
ineliné de 20° par rapport a I'horizontale, le bec dirigé vers le haut. La bouilloire est remplie
d'eau contenant environ 1 % de NaCl jusqu'au niveau maximal, s'il est visible dans la position
de remplissage ou dans le cas contraire jusqu'a ce que l'eau déborde de la bouilloire. Une

it A L& oy 3 L S 150 ol L e H 3 ol L N H PR + L
yuarnnc CurriprcricTiiantc Tyalc a 1LJ 70 UT T1a Lapalllt asolylict utc Ia oouniomnmc col ailuro

ajoutée aussi rapidement que possible.

Pour les bouilloires sans cdble , l'essai avec la bouilloire sur le plan horizontal est effectué
la bouilloire étant puis n'étant pas sur son socle. L'essai complémentaire pour les bouilloires
qui peuvent étre remplies par le bec est effectué uniquement sur la bouilloire sans cable
hors de son socle, la bouilloire étant remise sur son socle pour effectuer l'essai de rigidité
diélectrique donné en 16.3.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=aced9ad5c527e127bde287535160d070

60335-2-15 © IEC:1995+A1:1999 -21-

For espresso coffee-makers having an outlet for supplying steam or hot water, before each
rest period the brewing period is immediately followed by a period during which the steam or
water is supplied for the time indicated in the instructions for use.

NOTE 2 The steam is blown into a vessel containing cold water.

Espresso coffee-makers are operated until steady conditions are established.

Pressure cookers are operated for 15 min after attaining the maximum cooking pressure.

11.8 Addition:

When an appliance connector incorporates a thermostat , the temperatire rise limit for the
pins of the inlet does not apply.

times rated power input .
12 Void

13 Leakage current and electric st

This clause of part 1 is applicable.
14 Void

15 Moisture resista

This clause of pe@i

as’follows:

Kettles which can be filled through the spout are also tested on a plane inclined at an angle of
20° tosthe horizontal, with the spout uppermost. The kettle is filled with water containing
approximately 1 % NaCl to the maximum level, if this indication is visible from the filling
position, otherwise until water spills from the kettle. A further quantity, equal to 15 % of the
rated capacity of the kettle is then added as quickly as possible.

For cordless Ketlles , the test with the Kettle on the horizonial plane Is carried out with the
kettle both on and off its stand. The additional test for kettles which can be filled through the
spout is carried out only with the cordless kettle off its stand, the kettle being replaced on its
stand in order to carry out the electric strength test of 16.3.
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15.101 Les appareils destinés a étre partiellement ou complétement immergés dans l'eau
pour le nettoyage doivent avoir une protection suffisante contre les effets de I'immersion.

La vérification est effectuée par les essais suivants qui sont exécutés sur trois appareils
supplémentaires.

l'_(:‘b appal(:'l'l'b .)UIIt IlII.D Crli I[UIILLLI.UIIII(:‘III(:'IILL U'all.) l'(:'.) bUllu'l'lfI.UllD u'c' fUIIbe.UIIII(:'III(:'IIt IIUIIIIal' (;!
1,15 fois la puissance assignée jusqu'au premier fonctionnement du thermostat . Les
appareils sans thermostat sont mis en fonctionnement jusqu'a établissement des conditions
de régime.

d'une autre maniére et les appareils sont immédiatement totalement i
a une température comprise entre 10 °C et 25 °C, a moins qu'ils

niveau.

Aprés 1 h, les appareils sont retirés de |'eau, séchés et sp
de 16.2.

NOTE On prend soin de s'assurer que toute humidité est enl
connecteur.

Les deux autres ~apparei
fonctionnement I

Un examen QOon il n'y a pas de traces d'eau sur l'isolation qui puissent entrainer une
réduction desHg e fuites et des distances dans l'air au-dessous des valeurs spécifiées
en 29.1.

15.102%Les socles des bouilloires sans cable doivent étre construits de facon telle que
leurs\dispositifs de connexion ne soient pas affectés par I'eau.

La vérification est effectuée par l'essai suivant:

Le socle est placé sur une surface horizontale et 30 ml d'eau contenant environ 1 % de NaCl
sont versés d'une hauteur de 200 mm sur les dispositifs de connexion. La solution est versée
graduellement en 2 s par l'intermédiaire d'un tube de 8 mm de diamétre intérieur.

Le socle doit alors satisfaire a I'essai de rigidité diélectrique de 16.3, la tension pour
I'isolation renforcée étant toutefois ramenée a 2 500 V.
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15.101 Appliances intended to be partially or fully immersed in water for cleaning shall have
adequate protection against the effects of immersion.

Compliance is checked by the following tests, which are made on three additional appliances.

The appliances are operated under normal operation at 1,15 times rated power input , until

bl bl - - e L bl o R Lo e - bl - - - L el
rrc tricTimostdt vpCratcs TUr ric Tirst tiTic. Appualwca witriout a tricrrmostdal 4dic vpycialcu urrtitT
steady conditions are established.

The connectors are then withdrawn or the supply otherwise switched off and the appliances
are immediately completely immersed in water having a temperature between 10 €&_and
25 °C, unless they are marked with the maximum level of immersion, in h_case they are
immersed 5 cm beyond this level.

After 1 h, the appliances are removed from the water, dried ana
current test of 16.2.

NOTE Care is taken to ensure that all moisture is removed from the insytation,arounditye pi appliance inlets.

tand the electric

initial test repeated, aft I l ghall withstand the electric strength test of
16.3, the voltage howe ;

Compliance_is sieeked by the following test:

The stand js placéd oh a horizontal surface and 30 ml of water containing approximately 1 %
NaCl is peured onto the connecting device from a height of 200 mm. The solution is poured
steadily-through a tube having an inner diameter of 8 mm over a period of 2 s.

The- stand shall then withstand the electric strength test of 16.3, the voltage for reinforced
insulation however, being reduced to 2 500 V.
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16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique

L'article de la partie 1 est applicable.

17 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés

L'article de la partie 1 est applicable.

18 Endurance

L'article de la partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

19 Fonctionnement anormal
L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suH

19.1 Addition:

coupe-circuit thermique a réarmement\aut
19.103.

<

19.2 Addition:
Les appareils s@a L ible des parois du coin d'essai. lls sont essayés
vides, les couver ) mes, suivant la condition la plus défavorable.

Les bouilta 3 gn fonctionnement vides a 1,15 fois la puissance assignée .

L'essai est(répétéJa /bouilloire étant toutefois remplie de suffisamment d'eau pour couvrir
I'élément (chauffant ou, si I'élément chauffant n'est pas situé a l'intérieur du récipient, jusqu'a
une hauteur de 10 mm, le couvercle étant ouvert ou fermé suivant la condition la plus
défavorable.

19.4 Addition:

NOTE |es dispositifs de commande des bouilloires peuvent étre rendus inopérants au lieu d'étre court-circuités

Les régulateurs de pression des appareils de cuisson sous pression sont rendus inopérants
successivement avec chacun des dispositifs de protection

19.7 Addition:

Les cafetiéres expresso sont mises en fonctionnement pendant 5 min.
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16 Leakage current and electric strength

This clause of part 1 is applicable.

17 Overload protection of transformers and associated circuits

This clause of part 1 is applicable.

18 Endurance

This clause of part 1 is not applicable.

19 Abnormal operation

This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:

19.1 Addition:

Appliances are p
empty with lids

S

The test is-repeated but with the kettle filled with sufficient water to cover the heating element
or if the_heating element is not positioned inside the container, to a depth of 10 mm, the lid
being.ppén or closed whichever is more unfavourable.

194" Addition:

NOTE Kettle controls may be rendered inoperative instead of being short-circuited.

Pressure regulators of pressure cookers are rendered inoperative together with each
protective device in turn.

19.7 Addition:

Espresso coffee-makers are operated for a period of 5 min.
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19.13 Addition:

Lors de l'essai de 19.4, les limiteurs de pression des appareils de cuisson sous pression
doivent fonctionner avant que la pression n'ait atteint 350 kPa.

19.101 La bouilloire est placée sur une planche de contreplaqué ayant une épaisseur

trenvirom 26-mmr e coupe-circuit-thermigue—estrenduimopérantetta-bouitforreest-miseen
fonctionnement vide a 0,85 fois ou 1,15 fois la puissance assignée , suivant la condition la
plus défavorable.

Au cours de l'essai, toute flamme doit étre maintenue a l'intérieur de |'enveloppe~de la
bouilloire et la planche de contre-plaqué ne doit pas s'enflammer.

Apres l'essai, les parties actives ne doivent pas étre accessibles.

NOTE 1 Sila bouilloire comporte plusieurs coupe-circuit thermiques , ils so

NOTE 2 19.13 ne s'applique pas.

19.102 Pour les appareils comportant des récipients
automatique du liquide d'un récipient a l'autre ne doit pa

La vérification est effectuée en asse & f [pient, collecteur étant placé de
facon incorrecte ou enlevé. Le tuyau < : >é de facon incorrecte si cela
est plus défavorable. L y W _compme indiqué a l'article 11 mais
pour un cycle seulement. L'appareil do aire a l'essai de rigidité diélectrique
de 16.3 et un examen doit montrer qu s d'eau sur l'isolation qui pourraient
conduire a une réduction dg au-dessous des limites

spécifiées en 29.1.

19.103 Les bouilloir -circuit thermiques a réarmement auto-

matique sont m , ec un des coupe-circuit thermiques  rendu
inopérant, dans diti > s ¥n 19.101. Dans les 2 s qui suivent le fonction-
nement de [l'autre irculit
température de 15°° . Apre in, la bouilloire est vidée.

L'article de-la/partie~t’est applicable.

21 _Résistance mécanique

Ltarticle de la partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante:

Addition:

NOTE Le bris des parties en verre est négligé pourvu que la conformité a 8.1, 15.1 et 15.101 ne soit pas affectée.
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19.13 Addition:

During the test of 19.4, pressure relief devices of pressure cookers shall operate before the
pressure has reached 350 kPa.

19.101 Kettles are placed on a plywood board having a thickness of approximately 20 mm.

Fhethermatcot-out—fsrendered-moperative—and-thekettte s operatedemptyat6,85timesor
1,15 times rated power input , whichever is more unfavourable.

During the test, any flames shall be kept within the enclosure of the kettle and the supporting
surface shall not ignite.

After the test, live parts shall not be accessible.

NOTE 1 |If the kettle incorporates more than one thermal cut-out , they are rendeged \
NOTE 2 19.13 does not apply.

19.102 For appliances with detachable liquid containers,
one container to another shall not give rise to an elec
positioned.

fer of liquid from
are incorrectly

Compliance is checked by assembling the app(iakce Wi eiving container incorrectly
positioned or removed. The water ¢ischargge ]

appliance shall withstand the electric steng s ~3—&nd inspection shall show that
there is no trace of water on insulation WhichgCe esult in the reduction of creepage

Within 2 s of the~gthe y crating, the kettle is filled with water having a
temperature of@ B A ‘

21 Mechanical stréngth
Thisletause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:

Addition:

NOTE an:l{agn of gl::cc p::rfc IS nnglnr‘tnd prr\\lidnri that r-nmplinnr‘a with 8 1-15.1 and 15101 is not impnirnd
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22 Construction
L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

22.6 Addition:

Les trous d'écoulement doivent avoir un diamétre d'au moins 5 mm ou une surface de 20 mm?2
avec une largeur d'au moins 3 mm.

La vérification est effectuée par des mesures.

22.7 Addition:

soumis pendant 5 min a deux fois cette pression.

de fuites autres qu'a
doit pouvoir assurer

La cafetiere expresso ne doit pas se rompre, il ne
travers un limiteur de pression a réarmement aut
un service ultérieur.

Les dispositifs de commande qui limite ? SONt rengus inopérants et la cafetiére
expresso est de nouveau mise en fonc écrit pour la détermination de la
pression maximale.

ettye de jets de vapeur dangereux. Si une

La cafetiere expresso
3 répété sur un deuxiéme appareil et doit

partie intentionnelleme

glon et limiteurs de pression des appareils de cuisson sous
pérants et le couvercle est fermé. La pression est augmentée
ifuement jusqu'a six fois la pression de cuisson assignée . Le

22.101 «Les appareils a eau bouillante installés a poste fixe doivent étre construits de
faconrtelle que le récipient soit toujours ouvert a l'atmosphere par l'intermédiaire d'une
ouverture ayant un diamétre d'au moins 5 mm ou une surface d'au moins 20 mm?2 avec une
largeur d'au moins 3 mm. L'ouverture doit étre placée de facon telle qu'elle ne soit pas

susceptible d'étre obstruée en usage normal.

Si l'appareil comporte un systéeme d'évacuation de vapeur ou d'eau de débordement,
l'ouverture d'évacuation doit étre située a la base de l'appareil et doit permettre une
évacuation verticale vers le bas.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par des mesures.
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22 Construction

This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:

22.6 Addition:

Drain holes shall be at least 5 mm in diameter or 20 mm2 in area with a width of at least
3 mm.

Compliance is also checked by measurement.

22.7 Addition:

Espresso coffee-makers are operated at rated power input
with the coffee filter blocked and any valve for the supply of
pressure attained is measured and the appliance is subjected

Controls which limit the pressure are rendered [flopexa
operated again as described for deterhiny

th espresso coffee-maker is
9, 5Sit

The espresso coffee-maker it hazardous jets of steam. If an
intentionally weak part ruptures, the (test i ; a second appliance and shall be

espresso coffee-maker is @

NOTE 2 If the valve 3 RIYNs linked“tqQ the switch used for starting the production of steam, this link is
not to be disturbed asuri He maxi

NOTE 3 Adequate saf€gua

inoperative and the lioi . The'pressure is gradually increased hydraulically to six times
the rated coagki % container shall not rupture.

for boiling water shall be constructed so that the container
osphere through an aperture of at least 5 mm in diameter, or
a width of at least 3 mm. The aperture shall be located so that it is
cted in normal use.

20 mm?2 in argéa~with
unlikely to-be“obstr

If the ‘appliance has provisions for discharging steam or water overflowing, the discharge
aperture shall be at the base of the appliance and shall discharge vertically downwards.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by measurement.
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22.102 Les cafetiéres expresso doivent étre construites de facon telle qu'il ne soit pas
possible d'enlever le filtre a café par une opération simple lorsqu'il régne une pression
dangereuse dans le récipient.

La vérification est effectuée par examen.

NOTE Cette prescription est considérée comme satisfaite si le filtre a café ne peut étre enlevé qu'aprés avoir été

tourne d'un angle d'au moins 30°.

22.103 Les chauffe-biberon s doivent étre munis d'un signal visible ou audible pour indiquer
gue la période de chauffage est terminée.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et au cours de l'essai de l'article

22.104 Les appareils de cuisson sous pression doivent comporte

e’ facon telle que le
eur du récipient est
ns le récipient jusqu'a

et on laisse baisser la pression a l'intérieur
orce de 100 N est alors appliquée a l'endroit le

fixé au moye } jssés ou autres dispositifs assurant que la pression a l'intérieur du
récipient est attomatiquement réduite de facon contrélée avant que le couvercle puisse étre
enlevé.

22.106\Les contacts de connexion des bouilloires sans cable doivent étre construits de
fagon~que les défauts électriques ou mécaniques pouvant se produire en usage nhormal
n‘entrainent pas de danger.

La vérification est effectuée par l'essai suivant:

Les deux broches actives de la bouilloire sont raccordées et une charge résistive extérieure
est connectée en série avec l'alimentation. La valeur de la charge extérieure est telle que le
courant soit de 1,1 fois le courant assigné lorsque la bouilloire est alimentée sous la tension
assignée .

La bouilloire est placée sur son socle puis enlevée 10 000 fois a une cadence d'environ
10 fois par minute. L'essai est poursuivi 10 000 fois, sans passage de courant.
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22.102 Espresso coffee-makers shall be constructed so that it is not possible to remove
the coffee filter by a simple operation while there is a hazardous pressure within the
container.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

NOTE This requirement is considered to be met if the coffee filter can only be removed after it has been rotated

through an angle of at least 30°.

22.103 Feeding bottle heaters shall be provided with a visible or audible signal to indicate
that the heating period is completed.

Compliance is checked by inspection and during the test of clause 11.

22.104 Pressure cookers shall incorporate a non-self-resetting/pres perature
responsive pressure relief device

Compliance is checked by inspection.

pressure within the container is excessive. They
pressure within the container to a value such tha

most unfavourab)
remove the lid. @
The internal press

sdre cookers where the lid is secured by screw clamps or other
devices the pressure within the container is automatically reduced in a
controlled m e the lid can be removed.

22.106 The-“connection contacts of cordless kettles shall be constructed so that any
electrical or mechanical failure occurring in normal use will not give rise to a hazard.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

The two live pins of the kettle are connected together and an external resistive load is

copnnected in series with the sunply The extaernal load is such that the ciirrent is 1 1 times the
cOHRectea+h-seHesWiRthie-SHpph—e-exterra—oaa- HeA-tAattre-ctHet{is—+—tHestiAe

rated current when the kettle is supplied at rated voltage .

The kettle is placed on its stand and withdrawn 10 000 times at a rate of approximately
10 times per min. The test is continued for a further 10 000 times without current flowing.
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Apres l'essai, la bouilloire doit pouvoir fonctionner et la conformité a 8.1, 16.3, 27.5, et 29.1
ne doit pas étre compromise.

L'essai est effectué sans passage de courant si les contacts de connexion ne peuvent assurer
le contact ou la rupture lorsqu'ils sont sous charge.

227107 tesbouitoiresdonttecouvercteestsitrésoustapoignéedoiventétreconstruitesde
fagon telle que le couvercle ne tombe pas lorsque I'on verse de I'eau.

La vérification est effectuée par lI'essai suivant:

de l'eau de la bouilloire. Le couvercle ne doit pas tomber.

22.108 Les appareils mobiles dans lesquels l'eau bout,
capacité assignée supérieure a 3 litres et qui se renv
angle de 25°, doivent étre construits de fagon telle que le

L'appareil est rempli jusqu'a sa capaci
aux instructions d'emploi.

L'appareil est placé sur unplan harizornal ] ¢ quelle position d'usage normal mais
orienté de facon a obtenikla jti able d'écoulement du liquide.

Le plan est lentement|inclne ji 3 de 25°. Si lI'appareil se renverse, il est laissé
dans cette positioh p 1 ¢ ’s en position normale. La quantité du liquide
restant est mesurée: Shit oRé tdu liquide est déterminé par la formule suivante:
60(C, - C5)
t
ou
D est Te debi d'@coulement du liquide;

C, estla capacité assignée , en litres;
C, estlaquantité de liquide restant, en litres;

t est la durée de I'écoulement, en secondes, mesurée a partir du moment ou l'appareil se
renverse.

Le débit d'écoulement du liquide ne doit pas étre supérieur a 16 I/min.

MO e ke e g I o L
NUTLE UTS TNUYTTIS dPPTUPTITS PJTUVETIL T©UT UllTiots PJUUT TVIET Ut T AppPAdltTIh TIE YlioSt.

22.109 Les bouilloires doivent étre construites de fagon telle qu'il ne se produise aucun jet
soudain de vapeur ou d'eau chaude susceptible d'exposer l'usager a un danger lorsque
I'appareil est utilisé comme en usage normal.

NOTE L'usage normal tient compte des instructions d'emploi concernant la position du couvercle et de la position
probable de la main de I'usager lorsque celui-ci saisit la poignée.

La vérification est effectuée par examen pendant I'essai de l'article 11.
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After the test, the kettle shall be fit for further use and compliance with 8.1, 16.3, 27.5 and
29.1 shall not be impaired.

The test is carried out without current flowing if the connection contacts cannot make or break
on load.

-
[

87— Ketttestravimg = tidtocatedumdermeatirthehanmdte—stratt-beconstructed—sothatthe

2271
lid does not fall off when the water is poured out.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

a cord set.

The appliance is filled to its rated
instructions for use.

The plane is slowly i

position for 10 s/ahd t
measured. The rate

C, s the ratéd capacity in litres;
C, istheiremaining quantity of liquid in litres;

t isvthe duration of the discharge in seconds, measured from the time the appliance
overturns.

The rate of discharge of liquid shall not exceed 16 I/min.

I“IIUTE Suita'ui\: mearrs Tidy IUC ubcd tU ’JICVUIII ﬁlc app“alu,c fIUIII bilpplllg
22.109 Kettles shall be constructed so that there are no sudden jets of steam or hot water
likely to expose the user to a hazard when the appliance is used as in normal use.

NOTE Normal use takes into account the instructions for use concerning the position of the lid and the likely
position of the user's hands when gripping the handle.

Compliance is checked by inspection during the test of clause 11.
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23 Conducteurs internes

L'article de la partie 1 est applicable.

24 Composants

L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

24.1 Addition:

es ou des

Les connecteurs comportant des thermostats , des coupe-circuit thgrmig
NCEI 60320 "avec les

fusibles incorporés dans la prise mobile doivent étre conformes a
exceptions suivantes:

— l'essai du pouvoir de coupure de l'article 18 : le socle de
connecteur de l'appareil;

— [I'échauffement spécifié a l'article
déterminé.

24.1.2 Addition:

Les coupe-circuit ther

qui sont soumise@x z

24.1.3 Addition:

du café ou lgpreg ¢ seur sont soumis a 10 000 cycles de fonctionnement.

24.4

NOTE applicable a la connexion entre la bouilloire et le support des bouilloires sans
céable.

24.5 Addition:

NOTEYX Cette prescription n'est pas applicable & la connexion entre la bouilloire et le support des bouilloires sans
céakhle.

24.101 Les dispositifs incorporés dans des appareils autres que des bouilloires, afin de

satistaire a 19.4, doivent etre sans rearmement automatique. Toutelols, des Coupe-circuit
thermiques a réarmement automatique  sont autorisés pour les appareils a eau chaude
installés a poste fixe s'ils sont essayés pendant 10 000 cycles.

La vérification est effectuée au cours de l'essai de 19.4.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=aced9ad5c527e127bde287535160d070

60335-2-15 © IEC:1995+A1:1999 - 35 -

23 Internal wiring

This clause of part 1 is applicable.

24 Components

This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:

24.1 Addition:

Appliance couplers incorporating thermostats , thermal cut-outs or fuse ne connectors

shall comply with IEC 60320 except that:

— the earthlng contact of the connector |s aIIowed to be acce 5|Ie ided that this

— the temperature required for the test of clause 17 is ed ‘on the” pins of the
appliance inlet during the test of clause 11;

— the breaking-capacity test of clause 18 is carried odt us i He appliance;

24.1.2 Addition:

Self-resetting thermal cut-py j i Kettle& which are subjected to the tests of
19.101 are tested for 3 06 1

24.1.3 Addition:

Switches incorp@ ¢

steaming are testeq

ce- makers and provided for initiating brewing or

24.4 Additiop

NOTE Thig appliedble to the connection between the kettle and the stand of cordless kettles .

24.5 Addition

NOTE Thissrequirement4s not applicable to the connection between the kettle and the stand of cordless kettles .

24.101- Devices incorporated in appliances other than kettles, in order to comply with 19.4,
shall)be non-self resetting. However, self-resetting thermal cut-outs  are allowed for fixed
water boilers if they have been tested for 10 000 cycles of operation.

the testof 194
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25 Raccordement au réseau et cables souples extérieurs
L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

25.1 Addition:

Les appareils munis d'un socle de connecteur autre que ceux normalisés dans la CEI 60320
doivent étre livrés avec un cordon-connecteur.

25.5 Addition:

A

Une fixation de type Z est permise pour les cuiseurs a oeufs, les ch
yaourtieres et les socles des bouilloires sans cables

biberons , les

25.8 Addition:

Les cables d'alimentation
dépasser 75 cm.

de cable entre dans 'appare

26 Bornes po@

A mise a la terre

L'article de Tapartie 1 eStapplicable.

28 Vis.et-connexions

L'article de la partie 1 est applicable.

29 Lignes de fuite, distances dans l'air et distances a travers l'isolation

L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante:

29.1 Addition:

Pour les socles des bouilloires sans cable , la distance entre le contact femelle et la surface
doit étre au moins de 5,7 mm.
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25 Supply connection and external flexible cords

This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:

25.1 Addition:

Appliances incorporating an appliance inlet other than those standardized in IEC 60320, shall
be supplied with a cord set.

25.5 Addition:

Type Z attachment is allowed for egg boilers, feeding bottle heaters 0 makers and
stands of cordless kettles .

25.8 Addition:

Portable appliances having a rated current of up to 10
having a nominal cross-sectional area of 0,75 mm? if the

naly incqQrporate a supply cord

NOTE The length of the ¢
appliance.

26 Terminals fo‘::e

he plug and the point where the cord or cord guard enters the

28 Screws and connections

This_clause of part 1 is applicable.

29 Creepage distances, clearances and distances through insulation

This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:
29.1 Addition:

For stands of cordless kettles , the distance between the socket contact and the surface shall
be at least 5,7 mm.
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30 Résistance a la chaleur, au feu et aux courants de cheminement
L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes:

30.1 Addition:

Pour les cafetiéres, les cuiseurs a oeufs, les cuiseurs a vapeur et les bouilloires, les
échauffements survenant au cours des essais de 19.4, 19.5 et 19.101 ne sont pas pris en
considération.

30.2 Addition:

Pour les appareils destinés a maintenir un liquide ou un aliment a un ature parti-
culiere 30.2.3 s'applique. Pour les autres appareils, 30.2.2 s'appliqu

31 Protection contre la rouille

L'article de la partie 1 est applicable.

32 Rayonnement, toxicité et dangers analogue
L'article de la partie 1 est applicable.
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